
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 16, 2020

SPECIAL, 6/16/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on June 16, 2020, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge (ABSENT)

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

HIEF PORTER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
June 16, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 16th day of June 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
571-748-4021 PIN # 623-6974#. The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone call. The Court will give a
question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4
digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please be mindful that the audio
portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file an Acceptance of
Offer with DBS Electronics, Inc. for (IFB 20-019/JW) Radar Systems
for Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office/Marine Safety Patrol, in the
amount of $55,493.69.  

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for
(IFB 14-013/JW), Term Contract for Temporary Canteen (Meal
Catering) Disaster/Emergency for Jefferson County for a sixth one (1)
year renewal with Colin’s Kitchen, LLC from June 30, 2020 to June 29,
2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for
(IFB 18-017/YS), Term Contract for Microfilm Supplies for Jefferson
County for a second one (1) year renewal with Endicott Microfilm, Inc.
and Western Micrographic & Imaging Systems from July 14, 2020 to
July 13, 2021.  

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 1 to
(Agreement 19-039/JW) with LexisNexis and Jefferson County for an
extension of Lexis Advance online access subscription for the 136th
District Court.  This amendment will extend the term of the current
agreement for an additional one-year term (September 1, 2020 through
August 31, 2021), at a cost of $76.00 per month.  This is the same cost as
the current agreement term. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 15

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 1 to
(Agreement 19-059/JW), with LexisNexis and Jefferson County for an
extension of Lexis Advance online access subscription for the 279th
District Court.  This amendment will extend the term of the current
agreement for an additional one-year term (December 1, 2020 through
November 30, 2021), at a cost of $80.00 per month. This is the same cost
as the current agreement term. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 1 to
(Agreement 19-068/JW) with LexisNexis and Jefferson County for an
extension of Lexis Advance online access subscription for the 172nd
District Court. This amendment will extend the term of the current
agreement for an additional one-year term (January 1, 2021 through
December 31, 2022) at a cost of $80.00 per month. This is the same cost
as the current agreement term.  

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Discuss and possibly approve the County Purchasing Agent to enter into
contract negotiations for (RFP 20-013/YS), Auditing Services for
Jefferson County.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

8. Consider and approve budget transfer – General Services – additional cost
for repairs/replacement of equipment on leased radio towers.

120-1024-419-4015 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT $50,000.00

120-1024-419-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $50,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 35

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Regular County Bills – check #472476 through checks #472675.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 36 - 43

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.108 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 44 - 44

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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CRIME LAB:

11. Consider and approve a Resolution to approve the application for the
Coverdell Forensic Sciences Improvement Grant Program. This grant is
available through the CJD (Criminal Justice Division), with no grant
match for the 2021 project year. Grant/Application No. 4131701

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 45 - 45

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

12. Consider and possibly approve acceptance of Ridgeleigh Drive,
1345.38’ (0.255 miles) out of the final plat of Ridgecrest Subdivision
Unit 5, into the County Road system. The road is located in Precinct No.
2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 46 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Receive and file irrevocable Letter of Credit No. 1110006557 for the
maintenance and repair of street and drainage facilities within the
Ridgecrest Subdivision Unit 5. Subdivision is located in Precinct No. 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 48

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.
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***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    06-16-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               223.75     472561
                                                                           223.75**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       938.74     472500
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               38.94     472506
M&D SUPPLY                                              9.18     472532
MUNRO'S                                                30.35     472534
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   7.00     472552
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                7,058.31     472567
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                                67.50     472572
LD CONSTRUCTION                                     5,679.95     472615
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                      8.98     472630
PETROLEUM MATERIALS LLC                                81.61     472639
                                                                        13,920.56**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      92.94     472514
ENTERGY                                               624.68     472522
MUNRO'S                                                20.46     472534
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  17.02     472548
AT&T                                                   97.74     472553
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                4,026.42     472567
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      134.02     472604
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          69.98     472622
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS                             174.98     472641
                                                                         5,258.24**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,274.94     472500
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                          2,345.34     472520
ENTERGY                                               334.18     472522
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     144.30     472531
MUNRO'S                                                38.85     472534
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 286.58     472540
WEAVER, FALGOUT, & CARRUTH, INC.                       50.80     472568
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                                76.03     472572
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   94.65     472575
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              15.01     472595
LONE STAR TRENCHER PARTS LLC                           33.50     472633
GULF COAST                                          3,396.64     472665
                                                                         8,090.82**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,457.39     472500
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 65.10     472515
ENTERGY                                                19.43     472522
M&D SUPPLY                                             27.01     472532
MUNRO'S                                                73.07     472534
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  72.70     472552
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.00     472588
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                            110.99     472644
WALLER COUNTY ASPHALT                                 781.00     472647
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   240.80     472658
                                                                         3,851.49**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.44     472536
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         94.02     472543
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      209.61     472585
                                                                           403.07**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,491.19     472522
AT&T                                                   29.44     472553
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.67     472569
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         271.85     472622
US FLAG AND FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                           285.25     472656
                                                                         2,105.40**
GENERAL FUND
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                                    06-16-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

P DEAN BRINKLEY                                        75.00     472620
                                                                            75.00*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          271.25     472536
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,088.72     472588
                                                                         1,359.97*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     472588
                                                                              .42*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

TEXAS SOCIETY OF CPA'S                                345.00     472559
                                                                           345.00*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           97.14     472536
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        615.47     472563
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          189.15     472588
US POSTAL SERVICE                                   1,466.00     472591
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          60.90     472622
                                                                         2,428.66*
COUNTY JUDGE

US POSTAL SERVICE                                     226.00     472592
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     472616
GREGORY LAW FIRM                                    1,000.00     472624
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     472645
                                                                         1,519.73*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.60     472588
                                                                             2.60*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           55.73     472588
                                                                            55.73*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.85     472588
                                                                             7.85*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,293.52     472504
JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT                 218,422.75     472528
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     472529
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     472556
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     472558
TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                          25.00     472560
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               121.15     472561
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      78.00     472573
TEXAS COFFEE COMPANY                                   87.94     472576
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                       11,531.88     472623
                                                                       236,728.00*
DATA PROCESSING

SHELDON JENKINS                                       207.00     472672
                                                                           207.00*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.89     472588
                                                                            66.89*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          178.05     472588
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           19.30     472590
                                                                           197.35*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE DEPOT                                          741.80     472536
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       6,005.00     472622
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  404.25     472632
                                                                         7,151.05*
DISTRICT CLERK
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.31     472536
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          271.84     472588
STARCO IMPEX INC                                      514.96     472668
                                                                           886.11*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     472505
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     472547
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     472574
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     472588
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         270.00     472622
                                                                        15,832.92*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            76.00     472589
                                                                            76.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     472505
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     472566
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      3,037.50     472574
CHARLES ROJAS                                         800.00     472579
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.15     472588
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     472629
                                                                        25,742.65*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      500.00     472629
                                                                           500.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           150.00     472501
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,750.00     472547
CHARLES ROJAS                                         750.00     472579
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     300.00     472603
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      750.00     472629
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                1,200.00     472634
                                                                         4,900.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.91     472588
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     472616
                                                                           110.64*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     472616
                                                                            93.73*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.32     472588
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     472616
                                                                            96.05*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                          631.56     472536
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     472616
                                                                           725.29*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     725.02     472517
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     472616
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  901.00     472632
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     472640
                                                                         1,790.75*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.26     472588
                                                                             1.26*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      550.00     472508
                                                                           550.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 400.00     472660
                                                                           400.00*
COURT MASTER

TDCJ - CASHIERS OFFICE                                670.00     472510
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.50     472588
                                                                           674.50*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          191.13     472588
                                                                           191.13*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

ENTERGY                                               640.84     472522
AT&T                                                  164.30     472553
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          898.86     472588
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         491.39     472622
LAKE COUNTRY CHEVROLET, INC.                       24,874.94     472657
                                                                        27,070.33*
CRIME LABORATORY

STERICYCLE, INC                                        70.00     472654
                                                                            70.00*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     472513
ECOLAB                                                569.90     472519
ENTERGY                                            25,314.01     472522
M&D SUPPLY                                            177.76     472532
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                   2,758.22     472538
SAMPSON STEEL CORP.                                   166.77     472544
AT&T                                                   29.44     472553
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         308.86     472570
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            366.72     472577
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    532.50     472627
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,742.86     472631
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         16,266.52     472664
                                                                        48,249.56*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

OFFICE DEPOT                                          292.55     472536
CHERYL TARVER                                          23.00     472571
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.76     472588
SUMMER KENNERSON                                       29.90     472648
                                                                           350.21*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             4,608.19     472522
FLOWERS FOODS                                          44.78     472600
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     202.56     472602
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              900.00     472609
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     472654
                                                                         5,790.53*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           58.57     472588
                                                                            58.57*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     472616
                                                                            93.73*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                           42.99     472536
                                                                            42.99*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   158.65     472649
                                                                           158.65*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           54.89     472588
MERCY LAPOINTE                                         12.65     472617
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TEXAS A&M AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVIC                    96.00     472646
CORENA N FITZGERALD                                    43.70     472662
                                                                           207.24*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    112.50     472503
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                               13,243.85     472509
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              161.25     472539
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           69.22     472588
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  136.50     472616
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     472654
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            237.00     472661
CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION                       10.00     472667
                                                                        14,005.32*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    112.50     472503
CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,750.00     472511
ENTERGY                                                70.00     472526
OFFICE DEPOT                                           18.46     472536
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.19     472588
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  136.50     472616
                                                                         2,091.65*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                       2,376.27     472594
                                                                         2,376.27*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          14.83     472578
                                                                            14.83*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     472611
TDS OPERATING INC                                     306.90     472652
                                                                         4,079.90*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

M&D SUPPLY                                             97.76     472532
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        145.02     472533
OFFICE DEPOT                                          189.89     472536
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        465.37     472543
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 613.55     472545
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         218.65     472549
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                        25,381.80     472551
AT&T                                                  660.10     472553
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     472625
                                                                        28,504.84*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      129.68     472502
DRAGO HARDWARE CO.                                      5.78     472518
ENTERGY                                             2,485.58     472522
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              50.54     472595
PARKER LUMBER                                         178.15     472618
DOGGETT HEAVY MACHINERY LLC                           184.94     472619
                                                                         3,034.67*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      41.30     472514
ENTERGY                                             2,292.93     472522
RITTER @ HOME                                           7.18     472541
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 116.10     472545
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  25.10     472548
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             47.00     472557
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.67     472569
US FLAG AND FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                           174.00     472656
                                                                         2,731.28*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                      49.95     472499
AT&T                                                   65.16     472553
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     472580
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JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     472581
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     472582
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     472583
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     472584
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         10,462.06     472599
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                            84.00     472613
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            512.08     472614
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               396.00     472626
                                                                        11,606.75*
VETERANS SERVICE

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         134.98     472622
                                                                           134.98*
                                                                       453,388.58**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      39.28     472514
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                              85.92     472516
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          163.23     472527
MUNRO'S                                               161.58     472534
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  12.46     472565
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   136.20     472658
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           40.50     472663
                                                                           639.17**
FEMA EMERGENCY

OFFICE DEPOT                                          564.29     472537
ROMERO GLASS CO.                                      230.00     472542
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 193.62     472546
TRI-SUPPLY COMPANY                                  1,424.99     472562
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        146.77     472564
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                           2,702.75     472596
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       5,125.70     472622
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     450.00     472642
STERICYCLE, INC                                       280.00     472655
WES VICE HARDWOODS & SUPPLY INC                     1,166.95     472669
KARA PENT                                             562.50     472670
JORDYN ROBERTS                                        330.00     472671
                                                                        13,177.57**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   133.90     472593
PATRICIA VELASCO                                      150.34     472643
                                                                           284.24**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,232.69     472597
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  344.69     472632
                                                                         1,577.38**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  26.85     472552
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         359.96     472622
                                                                           386.81**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

TRUECORE BEHAVIORAL SOLUTIONS LLC                   5,031.30     472653
                                                                         5,031.30**
GRANT A STATE AID

TRUECORE BEHAVIORAL SOLUTIONS LLC                   8,439.60     472653
                                                                         8,439.60**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          218.47     472536
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          159.22     472588
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     472611
                                                                         7,342.69**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                        424.78     472507
M&D SUPPLY                                             11.88     472532
OFFICE DEPOT                                           45.89     472536
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SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             341.03     472554
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             41.50     472555
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     472586
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     746.16     472601
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                               61.10     472631
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     472638
                                                                         1,980.34**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                          299.94     472536
                                                                           299.94**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

ENTERGY                                               143.60     472522
ENTERGY                                                16.05     472523
                                                                           159.65**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     472654
                                                                            35.00**
CHEEK H2O & SEWER

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE                     5,000.00     472673
                                                                         5,000.00**
UNCLAIMED FUNDS MGMT FUND

MEGAN NATASHA DORNAN                                   20.00     472675
                                                                            20.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

C. JOHNNIE-ON-THE-SPOT                                280.00     472512
MUNRO'S                                                93.09     472534
AT&T                                                  186.43     472553
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.00     472588
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          26.99     472622
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              172.68     472631
                                                                           760.19**
COUNTY CLERK HAVA FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          567.03     472536
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        485.87     472563
                                                                         1,052.90**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                    40,476.57     472608
                                                                        40,476.57**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

MK CONSTRUCTORS                                   321,041.91     472628
TIM RICHARDSON                                      9,000.00     472635
                                                                       330,041.91**
C O SERIES 2019 PROJECTS

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                            272,823.00     472530
                                                                       272,823.00**
AIRPORT FUND

ACTION OIL SERVICE, INC.                               75.00     472498
ENTERGY                                             9,849.42     472525
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     339.30     472531
MUNRO'S                                                86.17     472534
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        963.45     472543
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      134.60     472550
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.93     472588
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              48.62     472595
DISH NETWORK                                          106.14     472610
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    66.02     472637
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                                1,495.00     472659
                                                                        13,166.65**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                          8,126.96     472607
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                60,962.95     472651
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UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC                    111,630.65     472666
                                                                       180,720.56**
SETEC FUND

AMERICA'S NATIONWIDE NETTING                       16,500.00     472598
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     472627
                                                                        18,152.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

STEVENS BALDO & LIGHTY PLLC                            70.00     472650
KEVAN JOUBERT                                       7,035.67     472674
                                                                         7,105.67**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             1,414.81     472605
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                               184.89     472606
                                                                         1,599.70**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          49.99     472622
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    5,086.27     472636
LAKE COUNTRY CHEVROLET, INC.                        4,357.64     472657
                                                                         9,493.90**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 15,144.00     472476
CLEAT                                                 306.00     472477
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           15,823.57     472478
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         339.81     472479
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     472480
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,400.00     472481
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       8,841.92     472482
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 554,659.58     472483
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     60.00     472484
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,796,078.12     472485
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                630,901.79     472486
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         87.12     472487
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 1,975.01     472488
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  722,855.75     472489
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,785.21     472490
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      7,439.72     472491
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        38,518.21     472492
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      59,742.89     472493
JOHN TALTON                                           715.38     472494
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     472495
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                    1,444.99     472496
TRELLIS COMPANY                                       329.35     472497
                                                                     3,862,887.19**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                1,825.00     472612
                                                                         1,825.00**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         629.90     472622
                                                                           629.90**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               672.76     472522
AT&T                                                   84.76     472553
                                                                           757.52**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         713.20     472622
                                                                           713.20**
                                                                     5,273,821.46***
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Special, June 16, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, June 16, 2020
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